

15-3775

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

—▶▶◀◀—
MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda; WILLIAM
ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., d/b/a SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND; and RAYMOND MAYNARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

—▶▶◀◀—
On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York
Hon. Joseph Bianco, Judge

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

GREGORY ANTOLLINO, ESQ.
GREGORY ANTOLLINO, ATTORNEY AT LAW
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 705
New York, New York 10001
(212) 334-7397

STEPHEN BERGSTEIN
BERGSTEIN & ULLRICH, LLP
5 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, New York 12561
(845) 469-1277

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE ISSUE MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Scope of Title VII’s Nondiscrimination Directive Is a Question of Exceptional Importance..... 4

 II. En Banc Review Is Warranted. The Modern-Day Panel Reached a Result Dictated by Outmoded Precedents Holding that Sexual Orientation Is Not a Form of Sex Discrimination. 6

 III. This Is an Appropriate Case to Decide whether Title VII’s Prohibition Against Sex Discrimination Encompasses Sexual Orientation Discrimination. 11

 IV. This Case Merits En Banc Review under this Court’s Standards. 11

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATION UNDER F.R.A.P 32(g) 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) ..	3
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 16, 2015).....	3
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 13-cv-1303, 2014 WL 4794527 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .	3, 9
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.</i> , No. 16-cv-225, 2016 WL 6569233 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2016).....	6
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973)	16
<i>Estate of D.B. v. Thousand Islands Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	16
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regl. Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3, 10, 14
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....	6
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 406 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Margerum v. City of Buffalo</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 721 (2015).....	5
<i>Maroney v. Waterbury Hosp.</i> , No. 10-CV-1415, 2011 WL 1085633 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2011).....	16
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131, 1135 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	2
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 385 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	3

<i>Ricci v. Destefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	3, 13
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 454 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015);.....	6, 15
<i>Watson v. Geren</i> , 587 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam) (en banc).....	13
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).	15
<i>Winstead v. Lafayette Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	6
Statutes	
Connecticut Fair Employment Practices Act, Conn. Code, 46(a)-60	4
New York City Human Rights Law, N.Y.C. Admin. Code Article 8	1
New York State Human Rights Law, N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	4, 11
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, 42 U.S.C. §2000e et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Br. of Appellee, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , No. 12-2435 (2d Cir. Aug. 31, 2012) .	15
Pet. for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Evans v. Georgia Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 15-15234 (11 th Cir., March 31, 2017)	14
Br. Petition for Hearing En Banc, <i>Cargian v. Breitling USA, Inc.</i> , No. 16-3592 (2d Cir. April 19, 2017)	13
Pet. for Hearing En Banc, <i>Christiansen v. Omnicom</i> , No. 16-748 (2d Cir. Apr. 28, 2017).....	13
Irving R. Kaufman, <i>Do the Costs of the En Banc Proceeding Outweigh Its Advantages?</i> , 69 <i>Judicature</i> 7 (1985)	13

Ryan S. Owens and David S. Simon, “Explaining the Supreme Court's Shrinking Docket,” 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1219, 1229 (2012).....	20
Jon O. Newman, <i>En Banc Practice in the Second Circuit: The Virtues of Restraint</i> , 50 Brook. L. Rev. 365 (1984).....	14
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , 15-3775, Comments at Oral Arg. at 11:06, (Sack, J.), http://files.eqcf.org/cases/15-3775-oral-argument-audio/	3, 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	1, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(2).....	18
